

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 22155
OF 2016**

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

The Registrar, Indian Maritime
University & Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus
Dr. Selvi Ganesh & Anr. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed alongwith connected matters before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 14th February, 2017, when the interalia order was passed:-

"Last opportunity is granted to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner for furnishing copy of pleadings to the Ld. Counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 within a week's time.

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent No. 1 for filing counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent No. 2, despite due service."

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Counsel for the petitioner has on 16th February, 2017 filed proof of service for furnishing copy of pleadings to Mr. P. Somasundaram, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 20th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Advocate
Mr. P. Somasundaram, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk